Credited/(charged) to profit or loss
- Property and equipment - (166) (166)
- FVTPL financial assets 279 (645) (366)
- Provision of expenses 66 - 66

Taxation (note 23) 345 (811) (466)

Credited to other comprehensive
  income
  - AFS financial assets 4,909 4,465 9,374
 ─────── ─────── ───────

 332 (5,971) (5,639)
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

77

 SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

10 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/ (LIABILITIES) (CONTINUED)

 The composition of deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) before and after appropriate offsetting, is as

follows:

   Family
  Shareholders’ Takaful
   fund   fund Company
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 2022

 Subject to income tax:

Deferred tax liabilities
   (before offsetting)

 Property and equipment (32) (152) (184)
  ─────── ─────── ───────

  (32) (152) (184)
 Offsetting 32 152 184
  ─────── ─────── ───────

 Deferred tax liabilities (after offsetting) - - -
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

 Deferred tax assets
   (before offsetting)

Financial assets 3,139 6,694 9,833
 Provision of expenses 15,012 - 15,012
  ─────── ─────── ───────

  18,151 6,694 24,845
 Offsetting (32) (152) (184)
  ─────── ─────── ───────

 Deferred tax assets (after offsetting) 18,119 6,542 24,661
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

78

 SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

10 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/ (LIABILITIES) (CONTINUED)

 The composition of deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) before and after appropriate offsetting, is as

follows: (continued)

   Family
  Shareholders’ Takaful
   fund   fund Company
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 2021

 Subject to income tax:

 Deferred tax assets
   (before offsetting)

 Provision of expenses 133 - 133
  ─────── ─────── ───────

  133 - 133
 Offsetting (133) - (133)
  ─────── ─────── ───────

 Deferred tax assets (after offsetting) - - -
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

 Deferred tax liabilities
   (before offsetting)

 Financial assets 199 (5,725) (5,526)
 Property and equipment - (246) (246)
  ─────── ─────── ───────

  199 (5,971) (5,772)
 Offsetting 133 - 133
  ─────── ─────── ───────

 Deferred tax liabilities (after offsetting) 332 (5,971) (5,639)
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

79

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

11 TAKAFUL CONTRACT LIABILITIES

   2022   2021
 Share- Family  Share- Family
 holders’ Takaful  holders’ Takaful
   fund   fund Company   fund   fund Company
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Gross 155 2,296,165 2,286,332 281 2,049,945 2,039,386